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Request for Decision

Community Halls Report - Recommendation

Recommendation

WHEREAS the Community Services Committee passed
recommendation (CS2013-58) to establish a working group
consisting of City of Greater Sudbury staff and Councillors to
develop recommendations regarding the operations of municipal
community halls, and;

WHEREAS the working group has developed five (5)
recommendations regarding the operations of municipai
community halls as contained within this report,

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT the City of Greater
Sudbury approve the five (5) recommendations as outlined in the
report dated January 22, 2014, and;

THAT the 2014 Miscellaneous User Fee By-law be amended to
reflect the changes recommended in the report dated January
22, 2014.

Finance Implications
The recommended changes will have no significant impact to the
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Leisure Setrvices budget. There may be a marginal loss of revenue due to the harmonization of user fees,
but any loss of revenue will be absorbed in the division's operating budget. Increased marketing may

increase usage which could minimize the impact.

Background

A report on Community Halls was presented to the Community Services Committee on November 18th,
2013. At that time, the Commitiee passed a resolution (CS2013-58) to establish a working group consisting
of staff and Councillors to develop recommendations regarding the operations of municipal community halls.
A resolution (CS$2013-57) approved a Request for Proposals (RFP) for individuals and organizations that
might be interested in operating the halls on a contract basis, selecting four pilot sites (Capreol Community
Centre/Arena, Falconbridge Recreation Centre, Onaping Falis Community Centre and Centennial

Community Centre/Arena).
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The working group met on two occasions and previous reports and recommendations were reviewed and
discussed. The working group concentrated efforts on the most recent recommendations from the
November 18th report, and attempted to reach consensus on recommendations that could be readily
implemented to increase usage of the halls even if cost recovery is low. As a foundation for the
discussions, it was agreed that community halls are not necessarily revenue generating, but are community
gathering places that have intrinsic value in providing for the needs of the community. The group discussed
simplifying the rate structure and attempting to promote the increased usage of the facilities.

A Request for Proposal (RFP) will be issued with regards to resolution CS52013-57 for individuals or
organizations that might be interested in operating the halls on a contract basis.

Recommendations

The following recommendations were discussed and will be implemented for 2014, where possible, if
authorized by City of Greater Sudbury Council.

1. Marketing

1.1. An enhanced advertising and marketing plan for community halls to be included in the recent initiative
to market City facilities and programs. Halls will be marketed and maintained as clean, affordable and
functional. Free advertising in community newspapers will be utilized to market the halls as low cost
community gathering places.

2. Capital investment in community halls

2.1. The 2014 capital budget has some funds dedicated to community halls and community centres. Capital
needs will be prioritized for each hall to ensure that financial resources are utilized effectively. Additional
capital funding for capital renewal will be requested in future capitai budgets.

3. Amend the user fee hy-law to reflect current practices
3.1. Non-profit groups will be able to book the community halls with no charge far meetings, and will be
responsible for cleaning the halls to a reasonable standard.
3.2. A new, simplified schedule of user fees will be developed for events at the halls.
2012-2013 Rates (range from Tier 1 to Tier )
No Alcohol  Alcohol

- Weekend  $69-$172  $137-$345
Non-Profits : S
. Weekday  $69-$103  $103-$172
. Weekend $110-$235 $172-3485
Private/For Profit :
- Weekday $103-$205 $137-3$280

The proposed user fee schedule significantly simplifies the existing schedule and matches the user fee
bylaw with current practice. The proposed fees also represent a harmonization of existing fees. For
example, currently, one day rental fees (no alcohol) for non-profit and community groups range from $69 -
$103 during weekdays and $69 - $137 for weekends. No significant financial impact is expected as the
majority of hall uses are by non-profit groups, and a large portion of those rentals are currently at no charge.
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4. Enhanced hall maintenance

4 1. Arena staff will continue to assist with general hall maintenance, as required, for halls that are attached
to arenas.

5. Catering in municipally owned community halls

5.1. A RFP is currently being issued to contract out the operations of four community halls as a pilot project.
Once the pilot project has been evaluated, options for further RFP’s for the catering of hails will be
considered.
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Appendix A
SCHEDULE "Ch-"
TO BY-LAW 2013 XXX
MUNITY SALLS / MEETING Fi ENA FLOG
CATEGORY
COMMUNITY HALES
TIERT

DH. EDGAR LECEAIR GOMMUNITY GENTRE, CAPRECE COMMUNETY CENTRE, CENTENMNIAL
LOMMUNITY CENTRE, GARSON COMMUNITY CENTRE, TH DAVIES COMMUNIYY CENTRE,
FALSONRBRIDGE RECAEATIDN CENTHE, DDWLING LEISURE CENTRE

PUBRLIC - NG ALCDHDL
MONDAY T THURSDAY {PER DAY}
FRIDAY., BATURDAY AMD SUNDAY
ONE DAY
TWO DAYS
THREE OAYS

PUBLICG - ALCOHOL
MOMDAY TG TRURSDAY (PER DAY}
FHIDAY, SATURDAY AHD SUNDAY
ONE DAY
TWO DAYS
THAEE BAYS

COMMUNITY GROUPS, NON-PROFIT AND MNOR SPORTS - NO ALGOHOE
MONDAY TO THURSDAY (PER DAY}
FRIDAY, SATURDAY AND SUNDAY

ONE DAY

TWO DAYE

THREE DAYS
COMMUNITY GROUPS, NON-PROFIT AND MINOR SPGRTS - ALCOHOL.
MONDAY TO THURBSDAY (PER, DAY)
ERIDAY, SATURDAY AND SUNDAY

ONE DAY

TWO DAYS ;

THREE DAYS

PURLIC MEETING (All Woek)

NEW YEAR'S EVE
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EFFECTIVE UNTI.
MARCH 37, 2014

FEE HEY  TOFAL
542 2358 20800
20796 ar.04  235.00
429320 F2.80  4B540
Bza.32 at08 700
247,79 3zl 260.00
42620 558¢  485.00
FreTs Wi 58000
101770 13220 1,150.00
15 11.85  163.0H
16223 19.79 172.80]
5.0 39.86 54509
305,31 99.59 345
15229 me tredol
053 8265 345.00
[ g 7R.23  090.00
601.77 1023 G800
9115 185 HIB.00
FE7HE 72.48 63000

Page 1415

EFFECTIVE
APHIL 1, 2014

EEE B8 1gJ¥AL

18541 24.16

2239 27.81
44248 57.52
§46.04 #3.04

25654 1338
44248 5752
40521 104.68
1,844.26 135,75
8331 1219
136.64 2036
2146 AQB4
A14.k6 40,86
156.64 2038
314,16 4048
31947 i1
51947 BULS3
g3an 1215

57522 T4.78

21900
24000
50090
730400
280.00
0000
F10.00
116000
106.00
177.68
355,60
8600
171.0p
355.00
700.00
F02.00
145,00

850.00
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Page 24i5
SCHEDULE "CD-{"
TO BY-LAW 2013 XXX
COMBMUNITY HALLS / MEETING ROOMS ! ARENA FLOORS
EFFECTIVE UNTH. EFFECTIVE
MERCH 31, 2014 APRIL 3, 2019
CATEGQRY FEE HET  TQVAL | FEE HET TOTAL
TIER I
CHELMSFORD COMMUNITY CENTHE, HOWARD ARMSTRONG RECHEATION CENTRE,
KINSMEN HALL, NAUGHTON COMMUNITY CENTRE, GNAPING FALLS COMMUNITY CENTRE
MCCLELLAND COMMUNITY CENTHE
PUALIC - HO ALCOHOL
MONDAY TO THURSDAY (P8R DAY 190.24 1576 13700 12408 16.22 141.00
FRIDAY, BATURCAY AND SUNDAY
ONE DAY \gas BIR 172000 15662 20:38 177.00
TWO DAYS ss seAs 36500 31406 4084 355,00
THEEE DAYS 45133 5357 510.00] 46905 80,97 530,00
PUBLIC . ALCOHOL
MGNDAY 16 THUASDAY (PER DAY) 10442 2058 20500 16508¢ 24,16 210.00
FRIDAY, SATURDRY AND SUNDAY
ONE DAY Gt 3848 4500 91496 404 385,00
TWO DAYS s ma seoce|  e1947 2053 0.00
THREEE DAYS #6726  1iR74  gRoqb|  ASadl  H1B1E HDIO0D
COMMUNITY GROUPS, NON-PROE(T AND MINOR SFORTS - NO ALCOHOL
MONDAY TG THURSDAY (PEH DAY 9115 Ti45 19300 8381 iZ49 106.08
FRIDAY, BATURDAY AND SUNDAY
DNE DAY 12134 1876 197.00| {2478 1622 161,00
THC DAYS 24779 3221 8OO0 28854 3036 299.00
THREE DAYS 24779 a2 256000 25654 3348 200,00
COMMUNSTY GROUPS, NON-PROFIT AND MINOR SPORTS - ALLOHOL
MONDAY TO THURSDAY (PER DAY) 21ze s ron| 12478 1822 141,40
FRIDAY, SATURDAY AND SUNDAY
ONE DAY 24779 3221 28000 28684 3335 250.00
TWO DAYS 49558 6442 56000 51337 8673 580.00
THREE CAYS 49558  Ged2 36000 51227 4573 $00.00
PUBLIC MEETING [ALL Week) 61.06 796 60.000 6283 17 .,
NEW YEAR'S EVE 42920 5580 485.00| 44248 5752 50003
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SCHEDULE "Cb-t"
TO BY-LAW 2013 X%X

GOMMUMNITY HALLS / MEETING ROOMS { AFENA FLODAS

CATEGORY

TER M
COMPORT STATION HALL, BEN MOXAM, ADANAL CHALET

POBLIC - NG ALGOROL

MOREY O THURSDAY (PER DAY}

FRIDAY, SATURDAY ARD SUNDAY
ONE DAY :
WO BAYS
THHEE DAYS

PUBLIC - ALCOHOE,
SMOREAY 10 THURSDAY (FER DAY}
FRIGAY, SATURDAY AND SUNDAY
ONE DAY
TWO DAYS
THHER DAYS.

COMMENITY GROUPS, NON-PROFIT ANE MINDR SPORTS « ND ALGOHOL
MONDAY TO THURGDAY (PER DAY}
FRIDAY, SATURDAY AND SUNDAY

QNI DAY

TWO DAYS

THREE DAYS

COMUNITY GROUPS, NOMN.PROFIT ANB MINGR SPORTS - ALECHOL
MONDAY TO THURSDAY (PER DAY;
FRIDAY. SATURDAY AND SUNDAY

ONE DAY

TW0 DAYS

THREE DAYS

PUBLIC MEETIMNG {ALL Weok)

NEW YEAR'S EVE

TiER IV
FIELOING ME K

PUBLIC - NO ALCOHOL
MONGAY TG THURSDAY (PER DAY}
FRIDAY, SATURDAY AN SLINGAY
ONz DAY
TWO DAYS
THREE DAYS
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EFFECTIVE UNTIL
MARCH 37, 2014
EEE HEY  TOTAL
@148 1185 10300
.35 1285 11000
19027 2473 21500
7R 4738 32500
12024 1576 19700
w221 |wI8 17200
24779 320 290.00
38398 4602 ACDGD
§106 204 G540
s1.06 794 8940
P Y
2124 1878 15700
SLI6 $9.85  TH200
124 1576 137.00)
24779 9221 28O0
24176 0A# 28040
5106 784 4400
2708 ol.04 235000
12124 1875 13700
|14 D8R 205.00
36390 4602 40000
5752 7248 63000

Page 3ol

EFEECTIVE
APOIL 1, 2614

EEE  HSL  IOTAL

9381 1214 166.00
100.80 1380 112.00
184.89 25 220.00
28646 38.54 a3s.08
124.78 15.02 141.00
|EG 64 2038 177.80
25684 3336 20000
36281 47.17 410,00

52,83 8.7 .00

5281 897 7100
12478 15,22 141,08
12478 1822 1467

i<, 218 06,00
124,78 822 14102
255,64 33.35 280,00
75664 s B3 230,00

283 B17 71.00

2232 2751 240,00

14478 i8.22 14100

18584 2418 2100
38283 4747 10,00
576,22 a8 650,61




SCHEDULE "CD-1"

TO BY-LAW 2013 XXX

COMMUNITY HALLS { MEETING ROOMS / ARENA FLOORS

CATEGIRY

BUDLIC - ALCQHOL
MONDAY YO THURSDAY (PER DAY}
FRIGAY, SATURGAY ANE SENDAY
ONE DAY
TWODAYS
THREE CAYS

COMMUNITY GROURS, HON-PROETE AND MINOR SPORTS - HO ALCOHOL
MONDAY 0 THURSDAY [PER DAY)
FRIDAY, SATURDAY AND SUNDAY
" ONE DAY
TWO DRYS
THREE DAYS

COMMUNITY GRCUPS, NON-PROFIT AND MINOR SPORTS - ALCOHOL
AMONDAY TG THURSDAY {PER DAY)
FRIDAY, SATURDAY AND SUNDAY

ONE DAY

TWO DAYS

THHEE CAYS

PUBLIC MEETING {ALL Waak}
NEW YEAR'S EVE

OFHER LOGATICNS
FIELD HOUSE (NEHHBOURHOOD PLAYGROUND BUILEING
COMMUNITY GROUPS, NOR-PROFIT ARG AINGR SFORTS - NO ALCGHOL
ONE DAY
MONTHLY RATE JUP TO 5 UEES)
ANNUAL RATE - 12 TRAES PER YEAR
ANNUAL AATE - UNLIITED

FALCONBRIDE RECREATHON CENTRE

GYM (PER HOLR)

HATHDAY PARTIES - Un 1o 12 Childron

BIRTHOAY PARTIES - 13 to 20 Children

SPQATS TEAM PARTIES - Up to 20 Children plus Cosches.

WHLLENNRIM AESOURCE CENTRE
CLASSRQOM - (PER HOUR)
CLASSROOM - (PER DAY)
BIATHDAY PARTES

DOWLING LESHIRE CENTRE
DOWLING KIFCHEN COFFERISANDWICHES

COUNTRYSIPE ARENA
BOARDADCH - COUNTRYSIDE
GALLERY - COUNTRYSIOR
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EFFECTIVE UNTIL
MAACH 31, 2014

EEE  HEL  TOTAL
B2t 1979 17260,
451,33 5867  510.00
88726 TIHIS 08000
121238 157.61  1,370.00
91.18 1185 19300
5782 2046 178.00
3051 3963 34500
20657 68 34600
2126 1576 {3780
£D23Z §7.89 55000
101776 18230 EISO00
154847 20153 E7EQL0
9108 754 69.G0
EBEOT 7593 6600
61.06 184 HO.00
12232 1588 138.0%;
247.79 for-Bre -2 1)
43826 4372 3Ed.0¢
38,05 4.95% 43.00
13382 (a18  158.00
7166 2202 19400
160.18 2082 18100
3363 437 48,00
3197 1783 1ES00
61.55 408 7000
31886 404 36.00
3186 414 380

.88 AR

11450

Fagedof §

EFFECTIVE
APRIL f, 2014

FEE  HST  IOAL

168.64

463.03
£33t
+,247.79

53.a1

6195
Jta.18
Jid. 14

124.76

3002
1,044.25
1,592.32

6283

201,77

62,83
13555
256.64
48,13

3894
144,28
17608
164,60

34.51
141.59
BIT2

327

s34
10454

2038

0.7
116.18
16221

1218

2109
q0.84
0.84

g2z

w8
13575
207,08

8.7

79.23

BAY
634
33.36
4487

500
14,75
231
2440

449
184
528

4.26

4.28
1346

177
530.00

1 10:09
1,410.00
WE.
THANG
56.00
356.00
144,00
£10.00
1,180.00
£,800.00
7t.00

GO0

7100
142.09
25050
30

£4.00
183.00
185.00
39.00

160.06
feao

ar.oo

37.00
7.8
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FageBolS
SCHEDULE “Cb-I"
TO BY-LAW 2013 XXX
COMMLUNITY HALLS / MEETING ROOMS | ARENA FLOORS
EFFECTIVE UNTIL BFFECTIVE
MARTH 31, 2014 AFFIL 1, 2089

LATEGORY ' X EEE HST IDTAL ) EEE HET JoratL
MINNOW LAKE PLACE
NO ALCOHDL
PUBLIC - HAL LAGYM FULE DAY 13274 17.26 1506 197 1783 15500
PUBLIC - HALL/GYLA HALF DAY b5.4% 851 TR £§7.28 874 ot
GOMMURITY GROUPS, RON-FAOEIT AND MIMGR SPORTS - HALLGYM FULL DAY Tran 10,18 BE.O%; w053 .47 9100
GOMMUNITY GROURS, NGN-PROFIT AND MMNCR SPORTS - HALLIGYM MALF DAY 08,94 506 4.6y 3932 .18 45,00
ALCOHOE
PUBLIG
MONRAY TO THURSOAY {PER DAY) 12158 azgr 1#400] 17689 23 000
FRIDAY, SATURDAY AND SUNDAY

ONE DAY 28787 3739 32500 2988 854 345 o1}

TWOQ DAYS 666,37 7363  G40.00) 58407 75,83 $EC.00

THREE DAYS 8id.16 0584 92000 84071 169.29 45060
COMMUNITY GROURS, NON-PROFIT AHD JNDR SPORTS
MONDAY 7O THURSDAY (FER DAY) B5.54 1.6 97.00 B850 $1.50 Hav
FRIDAY, SATURDAY AND GUNDAY

OHE DAY 114,16 14.84 12900 3FL70 15.30 133008

TWQ DAYS 230,59 2g.9% 280.00{ 23884 3t.08 piriete

THAEE DAYS 73008 2991 260.00] 23094 31.06 27000
CLASSROCGH {UPPEA & LOWER LEVEL) - PER DALY BOOKING 76.92 180t B87.00] 79485 035 .00
HOWARD ARMSTRONG RECREATION CENTRE
MEERNG RGOM 29.20 .80 3208 R E ] 2.91 34.00
PICNIC PAVILLION
PRIVATE GROUP £03.89 1641 140,00} IRV4G 274 [EER:
ARENA FLOGHS ., .
COMMUNITY GENTRE, MCCLELLAND ARENA, CHELMEFORD ARENA, GOMNISTON COMMURITY
CENTRE, HAYMOND PLOURDE AHENA, CARMICHARL ARENA, CAMBRIAN ARENA,
COUNTRYSIDE ARENA
*COMMERCIAL- BASE RATE .
DALY AENTAL (MCLUDES A SET U UAY LE, FHIEFOR S8AT SHOWY 2,544 2V4ASE 2,300.00 2,175.89 283.01 2,480.00
*NQN-PADFIT (NCR-ALCOHODL ) -BASE RENTAL
DAY RENTAL 840,71 10826 85000 BV AT 80,00
FLOOH SPORES (per Hourd 44.25 576 50,00 46.02 598 Seon
CONISTON DOG SHOWS TEa81 10002 BFO.0D| 74645 10354 W00
CARMICHARL GEM SHOW 1,247.78 18221 1,£1000] £203.19 166.01 1.450.00
20 YARD DISPOSAL BN 21233 2761 24000 26681 28.19 245.00
“NON-PROFTT {ALCOHOL) -BASE RENTAL
OAILY BENTAL {SECURITY/RENTERS 0O8T) 1,176,398 1530 {1330.00] 721233 157.61 1.370.00
CAPREOL APENA/J. COADY ARENA DAILY RATE 846,02 5388 74000 esar2 8628 750.00
CN GOLF TOURNAMENT BATE 22743 4257 7000 S30.08 43,72 580,00
SURRURY CUMMUNITY ARENA 7
DALY RENTAL 0,368.82 48177 3,840.00( 350443 46588 390000

MATERIAL FEES WILL BE CHARGED, WHERE ARPLICABLE, AT GOST RECOVERY
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